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                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure (shed) with less setbacks and 
buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 1635 
Orchard Beach Road in Annapolis. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 2.7 acres of land and is identified as Parcel 82 in Block 
9 on Tax Map 46. The subject property is zoned R1 - Residential District and is a waterfront 
property on Mill Creek located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The property has a split 
designation of LDA - Limited Development Area and RCA - Resource Conservation Area. The 
majority of the site and the subject of this variance is located within the LDA. The site is currently 
improved with a single family detached dwelling and associated facilities.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a shed measuring 14’ X 24’ on a gravel pad measuring 16’ X 
26’ southwest of the existing dwelling.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(a) of the Code stipulates that development in the Limited Development Area (LDA) 
may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of 
the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline. 
The proposed Limit of Disturbance (LOD) for the shed and pad will disturb slopes of 15% or 
greater, necessitating a variance to this provision. Exact slope disturbance will be determined at 
the time of permit. 
 
§ 18-13-104(a) of the Code requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward from 
the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104 (b) 
provides for an expanded buffer where there are contiguous steep slopes of 15% or more and is to 
be expanded by the greater of four feet for every 1% of slope or to the top of the slope and shall 
include all land within 50 feet from the top of the slopes. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code 
states that development on properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of 
the State Code of Maryland (COMAR). § 27.01.01 (B) (8) (ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists 



“to protect a stream tidal wetland tidal waters or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” 
§ 27.01.09 E. (1) (a) (ii) of COMAR authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development 
activity or redevelopment activity by variance. The proposed improvements are located within the 
expanded buffer to Mill Creek stream and Mill Creek, necessitating a variance to this provision. 
Exact buffer disturbance will be determined at the time of permit. 
 
No setback variances are required. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The property at 2.7 acres far exceeds the minimum size and width requirements for a lot in the R1 
District. According to the proposal, the total lot coverage after development will be 3,523 square 
feet which appears to be within the allowable limit. Exact lot coverage calculations will be 
determined at the time of permit.  
 
The applicant describes that presence of steep slopes and the expanded buffer requirement limits 
the buildable space on the property. It is described that the proposed site is level and naturally 
clear, requiring no brush or tree removal while maintaining minimal visibility from the road to 
maintain the natural aesthetic of the area. It is argued that other locations would necessitate the 
removal of trees, make the shed the focal point of an otherwise natural area, obstruct the 
neighbor’s water view and possibly block a wood trail that has been made available to the 
neighborhood. 
 
The Health Department commented that the proposed request does not adversely affect the 
on-site sewage disposal system and well water supply system and has no objection to the request.  
 
The Cultural Resources Division commented that the proposed shed is unlikely to have an 
adverse effect due to limited disturbance. It should be noted that this property has high 
archaeological potential, so any future grading/building permits are subject to review per Article 
17-6-502. 
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that there is ample room to locate a 
structure outside of the expanded buffer. This location cannot be supported as it does not meet the 
approval standards for a variance.  
 
The Critical Area Commission commented that the applicant has ample opportunity and space to 
relocate the proposed shed outside of the expanded buffer and steep slopes, thus not necessitating 
a variance. As the applicant could locate the shed outside of the expanded buffer, the request does 
not meet each and every one of the critical area variance standards. If this request were to be 
denied for the construction of the shed within the expanded buffer and with disturbance to steep 
slopes, the applicant would still have reasonable and significant use of the lot.  
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions 
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size 
and shape, strict implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an 
unwarranted hardship or practical difficulty. In this case the property is of adequate size and width 



2025-0073-V 
for the R1 District. While a large part of the site is constrained by the presence of steep slopes and 
the expanded buffer, several areas remain to locate the shed outside of the expanded buffer and 
steep slopes. As such, this Office does not find any unique physical conditions or exceptional 
circumstances that would warrant variance relief.  
 
A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program will not deprive the applicant of rights 
that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas as the site appears to be able to 
provide locations for the shed that do not require variance relief. The granting of the variance will 
not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This 
request is not a result of actions by the applicant and does not arise from any condition relating to 
land or building use on any neighboring property. There is no evidence to suggest that the proposal 
will adversely affect water quality, impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat. However, as alternative 
options for the shed are available, this Office cannot at this time find that the proposal is in 
harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s critical area program. 
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances: 
 
There is no evidence that the proposal will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair 
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property or be detrimental to the public welfare. 
However, as the variances are deemed to be unwarranted, they cannot be considered to be the 
minimum necessary by this Office.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends denial of the proposed variances for the construction of the shed and gravel 
pad as shown on the site plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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Sam Clark 
1635 Orchard Beach Road 
Annapolis, MD 21409 
sam.a.clark@gmail.com 
202-790-4739 
 
May 2, 2025 
 
Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
 
Letter of Explanation: Request for Variance – 1635 Orchard Beach Road, Annapolis, MD 
21409 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 

I am submitting this Letter of Explanation in support of my variance request for the property 
located at 1635 Orchard Beach Road, Annapolis, MD 21409 (Tax Account ID: 
300090007957). The variance is sought to allow the construction of a shed (14' wide, 24' 
deep, 15' tall) within the 50' expanded buffer added to the 100' stream buffer and steep 
slopes, specifically placing the shed 128' from Mill Creek. 

Description of Proposed Construction 

The proposed structure is a wooden workshop shed designed for personal use. The site is 
level and naturally clear, requiring no brush or tree removal. It is positioned toward the 
rear of the property, behind a set of trees, ensuring minimal visibility from the road and 
maintaining the natural aesthetic of the area. 

Variance Requested 

I am requesting relief from the 50' expanded buffer requirement, which, when combined 
with the 100' stream buffer and steep slopes, limits the buildable space on my property. 
The proposed shed would be located 128' from Mill Creek. Other locations on the property 
would necessitate the removal of fully grown trees, make the shed the central focal point of 
an otherwise natural area, obstruct my neighbor’s water view, or block a wood trail on my 
property which I have made available to the neighborhood. 

Justification for the Variance 

1. Minimal Environmental Impact – The selected site is naturally clear and does not 
require the removal of trees, brush, or significant land modification, thereby 
preserving the existing landscape. The additional impervious surface (26’ x 16’ gravel 
pad) will be mitigated by planting 8 trees or 24 shrubs on site after completion. 

2. Neighboring Support – My immediate neighbors at 1627 and 1637 Orchard Beach 
Road have expressed their support for this variance request. 



3. No Adverse Impact on Surroundings – The shed is positioned behind existing 
trees, reducing visibility from the road and ensuring that it does not disrupt the 
character of the neighborhood or negatively impact adjacent properties. 

Conclusion 

Given the minimal environmental impact and neighbor support, I respectfully request 
approval of this variance and would appreciate the opportunity to further discuss my 
request if needed. 

Please let me know if any additional information is required. I appreciate your time and 
consideration. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sam Clark 
1635 Orchard Beach Road 
Annapolis, MD 21409 
sam.a.clark@gmail.com 
202-790-4739 
 
 

Proposed site  
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION  

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS  
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100 ANNAPOLIS, 

MD 21401  
PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION  

 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION   
 

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County Date: 4/16/2025 
 

Tax Map #    Parcel #    Block #    Lot #    Section  

46 82    

     

     
 

 

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY   
Corrections 
Redesign 
No Change  
Non-Critical Area 

 

*Complete Only Page 1 
General Project Information 

 

 

Tax ID:   3000-9000-7957 
 

 

Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other)   Shed Installation n  

    

Project location/Address   1635 Orchard Beach Road    

    

City   Annapolis  Zip   21409  

    

Local case number    B02420566    

    

Applicant:        Last name  Clark  First name    Samuel 

    

Company      

 
Application Type (check all that apply):  
 

Building Permit      Variance    

Buffer Management Plan           Rezoning   

Conditional Use       Site Plan   

Consistency Report         Special Exception  

Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft     Subdivision 
Grading Permit      Other 
 

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:  
 

Last name  AACo Zoning Administration Section        First name  TBD 
 

Phone #    
410-222-7437 

Response from Commission Required By   TBD 

 

Fax #       Hearing date TBD 
 

Revised 12/14/2006  



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION  

 

Describe Proposed use of project site: 

Construction of a shed (14' wide, 24' deep, 15' tall) within the 50' expanded buffer added to the 100' stream buffer and 
steep slopes, specifically placing the shed 128' from Mill Creek (22' within the expanded buffer). 

             

Intra-Family Transfer        Growth Allocation  
Grandfathered Lot    Buffer Exemption Area  
 

 
 
 
 
   

# of Lots Created  
 

 Acres Sq Ft  Acres Sq Ft 

Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees              58,000 Existing Lot Coverage             3,107   

Created Forest/Woodland/Trees         0       New Lot Coverage               416 

Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees               0 Removed Lot Coverage         0       

    Total Lot Coverage         3,523 

      

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)  
 Acres  Sq Ft  

 

Acres  Sq Ft  

Buffer Disturbance               0 Buffer Forest Clearing               0 

Expanded Buffer Disturbance  416    

Non-Buffer Disturbance         0       Mitigation         800 

(8 trees)       

        

Variance Type       Structure 

 

Buffer 
Forest Clearing  
HPA Impact  

Lot Coverage  

Expanded Buffer    

Nontidal Wetlands  
Setback  
Steep Slopes  

Other 

 Acres Sq Ft 

IDA Area               0 

LDA Area               0 

RCA Area         117,612 

Total Area         117,612 

 Acres Sq Ft 

Total Disturbed Area              416 

Acc Structure Edition 

Barn 

Deck  

Dwelling  

Dwelling addition  

Garage  

Gazebo  

Patio  

Pool  

Shed  

Other 





2025-0073-V

Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources
Assigned Date
05/09/2025

Due Date
05/30/2025

Assigned to
Stacy Poulos

Assigned to Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
06/13/2025

Action By
Stacy Poulos

Overtime
No

Comments
The proposed shed is unlikely to have an adverse effect due to limited
disturbance. It should be noted that this property has high archaeological
potential, so any future grading/building permits are subject to review per Article
17-6-502.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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2025-0073-V

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
05/09/2025

Due Date
05/30/2025

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
06/05/2025

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
There is ample room to locate a structure outside of the expanded buffer. This
location cannot be supported as it does not meet the approval standards for a
variance. The Zoning

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>

CAC Comments: 2025-0085-V; Clark (AA 0124-25), 2025-0079-V; Wambeke (AA 0125-
25), 2025-0073-V'; Clark (AA 0126-25)
1 message

Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov> Tue, May 27, 2025 at 10:23 AM
To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good Morning,

Our office have reviewed the above-referenced variances and provide the following comments: 

Clark (2025-0085-V):  The applicant is requesting a variance for disturbance to steep slopes of 15% or greater
and to the expanded Critical Area Buffer. The 2.104-acre property, located on land designated as Limited
Development Area is improved upon with a single-family dwelling and outdoor amenity space including a pool,
deck and gazebo. The applicants are requesting the variance for replacement in-kind of the deck and gazebo, with
2,378 square feet of temporary Buffer disturbance and 1,056 square feet of permanent Buffer disturbance. The
Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards
have been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this variance would not adversely
affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. If the AHO finds that each and every one of the Critical Area
variance standards have been addressed, then appropriate mitigation is required.
Wambeke (2025-0079-V): For this variance to be granted, the Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find
that each and every one of the variance standards have been met, including unwarranted hardship. Should the
AHO find that the applicant has met each standard, appropriate mitigation is required.
Clark (2025-0073-V): The applicant is requesting a variance for disturbance to steep slopes of 15% or greater
and the expanded stream buffer. The 2.7-acre property, located on land designated as Critical Area Limited
Development Area is improved upon with a single-family dwelling and associated amenities. The applicants are
requesting the variance for the construction of a 416 square-foot shed. The applicant has ample opportunity and
space to relocate the proposed shed outside of the expanded buffer and steep slopes, thus not necessitating a
variance.  As the applicant could locate the shed outside of the expanded buffer, the request does not meet each
and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards. The Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that
each and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards have been met, including that the proposal meets
unwarranted hardship and that this variance would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. If
this request were to be denied for the construction of the shed within the expanded buffer and with disturbance to
steep slopes, the applicants would still have reasonable and significant use of their lot. 

The above comments have entered into the County's online portal. 

Sincerely,
Jamileh Soueidan
--

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jamileh Soueidan (she/her)
Natural Resources Planner
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401
Office: 410-260-3462
Cell: 667-500-4994 (preferred)
jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov
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